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PLANNING DIVISION

Ef E File No. (internal use only):

2600 Holly:wood ;oulevard ' 315m G E N E RA L AP P L I CATI 0 N

____Hollywood, FL33022

APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):
CITY OF

il

[ Technical Advisory Committee [ Historic Preservation Board

[X] City Commission [ Planning and Development Board
FLORIDA

Date of Application: 3/19/18

Tel: (954) 921-3471 Location Address: 2057 Coolidge St., Hollywood, FL 33020
Lot I; W 281 of Tot 27
Fax: (954) 921-3347

LOKS): £ 328 oppora o

Block(s): 12 Subdivision: North Hollywood
Folio Number(s): 514203 10 0780

Zoning Classification: DH-3*

Land Use Classification:  RAC*
This application must be Existing Property Use: Alzheimer's Center or Similar Use Sq Ft/Number of Units:  18597/43
completed in full and | s o - .
submitted with all documents s the request the result of a violation notice? ()Yes (X)No Ifyes, attach a copy of violation.

to be placed on a Board or Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File
Committee’s agenda. Number(s) and Resolution(s); __Resolution 09-5-36; File No. 17-AP-57

[[] Economic Roundtable [ Technical Advisory Committee
The applicant is responsible

for obtaining the appropriate [ city Commission K] Planning and Development

Checkiist "!r ‘-“?°“ e Explanation of Request: _See Attached Letter
application.

[ Historic Preservation Board

Applicant(s) or their

authorized legal agent must be Number of units/rooms: 48 Units (89 Beds) SqFt: _ 18,597
present at all Board or

Committee meetings. Value of Improvement: _ N/A

Estimated Date of Completion:  N/A

Will Project be Phased? ( ) Yes (X)No If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase

At least one set of the
submitted plans for each
application must be signed Name of Current Property Owner: 2057 Coolidge Associates L1.C

and sealed (i.e. Architect or

Engineer). Address of Property Owner: 7700 W. Camino Real #200. Boca Raton, FL 33433

Telephone: 561-952-2501 Fax: Email Address: donny@privcapcompanies.com

Documents and forms can be Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one): _Michael & W

LD RU AW Address: 6111 Broken Sound Pkwy NW #200. Boca Raton, FI. 33487 Telephone: _ 561-994-449g
= Fax:_561-994-4985

einer _Fsq

Email Address: mweiner@ssclawfirm.com

http:/fwww.hollywoodfl.org/Do y : 5
cumentCenter/Home/View/21 Date of Purchase: _NA  Isthere an option to purchase the Property? Yes ( YNo()

If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract.
List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing:

Address:
Email Address:

*to the best of our belief




PLANNING DIVISION

File No. (internal use only):

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

GENERAL APPLICA

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

The applicant/owner(s) signature certifies that he/she has been made aware of the criteria, regulations and guidelines applicable to the
request. This information can be obtained in Room 315 of City Hall or on our website at www.hollywoodfl.org. The owner(s) further cer-
tifies that when required by applicable law, including but not limited to the City's Zoning and Land Development Regulations, they will
post the site with a sign provided by the Office of Planning and Development Services. The owner(s) will photograph the sign the day of
posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning and Development Services as required by applicable law. Failure to post the
sign will result in violation of State and Municipal Notification Requirements and Laws.

(I)(We) certify that (1) (we) understand and will comply with the provisions and regulations of the City's Zoning and Land Development Regulations,
Design Guidelines, Design Guidelines for Historic Properties and City's Comprehensive Plan as they apply to this project. (I)(We) further certify
that the above statements and drawings made on any paper or plans submitted herewith are true to the best of (my)(our) knowledge. (I)(We) un-
derstand that the application and attachments become part of the official public records of the City and are not returnable.

Signature of Current Owner: \ MA"Q O/{v Date: gl / ? /CP
PRINT NAME: (,_\DQ(/\N/\ C@L\Q,m Dte: gui /I

Signature of Consultant/Representative: Date:
PRINT NAME: Date:
Signature of Tenant: Date:
PRINT NAME: Date:

Current Owner Power of Attorney

I 'am the current owner of the described real property and that | am aware of the nature and effect the request for
2ening relie to my property, which is hereby made by me or | am hereby authorizing
Micvaer weiner, € sq. to be my legal representative before the Ciry commission (Board and/or
Committee) relative to ail matters concerning this application.

Sworn to an%subscribed before me FRANCESCA BARZINI ﬁ‘, A,(/Q M

RV R v
this # day OfMﬂf_Ch_?ﬂl % |F m&" MY COMMISSION # GG034887 Signatére of Current Owner

‘%5 o 7 EXPIRES November 18, 2020 .
Qanel Cohe,,

Print Name

My Commission Expires: (Check One) )LPersonally known to me; OR ___ Produced Identification

2



¥ FURPOSES, THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A COLORED BACKGROUND AND MICROPRINTING'IN THE BORDER

JPMORGAN CHASE 1105
3/16/2018
PAY TO THE
ORDEROF City of Hollywood _ $ **4,636.00
" Four Thousand Six Hundred Thiﬁy—Six'and'OOH 0 AR R A bt DOLLARS
City of Hollywood
MEMO l © ¥ WOTHORIZED SIGNATURE
ac SECURITY FEATURES INCLUDED. DETAILS ON BACK BO J
OO0 LE0S™ 1 2E?P08L L3 40t 5737363 LG
PrivCap Holdings CHECKOMATIC. GOM - (800) 555-6374 1 1 05
City of Hollywood 3/16/2018
4,636.00
Business Chase Chec 4,636.00
PrivCap Holdings 1105
City of Hollywood 3/16/2018

Business Chase Chec

4,836.00

4,636.00



SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SuITE 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
BOcaA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

TELEPHONE (561) 994-449%
DIRECT LINE{(561) 237-6819 MICHAEL 5. WEINER, EsQ,
FACSIMILE (561) $94-4385 MWEINER@SSCLAWFIRM.COM

March 19, 2018

Via Hand Delivery

Ms. Leslie Del Monte Ms. Patricia Cerny
Planning Manager City Clerk

City of Hollywood ' City of Hollywood
2600 Hollywood Blvd., 2600 Hollywood Blvd.
Room 315 Room 221

Hollywood, FL 33020 Hollywood, FL 33020

Re: 2057 Coolidge St., Appeal of the Planning and Development Board
Decision, File: 17-AP-57

Dear Ms. Del Monte and Ms. Cerny:

On behalf of my client, 2057 Coolidge Associates, LLC, (my “Client”), I am submitting an
Appeal to the City Commission of the Planning and Development Board (the “Board™)
Decision on March 8, 2018 in File Number 17-AP-57. This letter accompanies the Appeal
form provided by the Department of Planning and Development Services, as required by
Section 5.7(A)(3) of the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations (the
“Hollywood Code™). We are submitting copies of this letter to both the Department of
Planning and Development Services and the City Clerk’s office. The check for the City
Commission Appeal fee in the amount of $4,636.00 is enclosed with the letter submitted to
the Department of Planning and Development Services.

We are filing this appeal in reliance on emails from Debra Reese, Esq. and Ms. Leslie Del
Monte (attached as Exhibits A and B).

My Client appealed an administration decision regarding the non-conforming use at 2057
Coolidge Street, which has not been abandoned. The Board denied the Appeal at is hearing
on March 8, 2018. Attached to this letter as Exhibits C and D arc the appeal packets
submitted by my Client on July 6, 2017 and September 25, 2017. Attached as Exhibit E is a
letter to the City Attorney on January 29, 2018 supplementing the Appeal and aftached as
Exhibit F is the Applicant’s presentation at the Board hearing,



March 19,2018
Appeal to City Commission
Page 2

We reserve all rights, including the right to supplement this Appeal with additional
documentation and/or information prior to the hearing.

Very T uly(Yoursj/

L\

Attachments

M:\Land Use\Cohen, Donny PRIVAC Companies\City Commission Appeal\Letter With Appeal 31918.doc



Rebecca Zissel

______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ -]
From: Debra Reese <dreese@hollywoodfl.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 9:52 AM

To: Rebecca Zissel; Michael Weiner

Cc: Douglas Gonzales; Leslie A. Del Monte

Subject: 2057 Coolidge

Good morning Ms,

| am in receipt of Mr. Weiner's letter regarding the above-captioned matter. The relevant Section of the City’s Zoning
and Land Development Regulations relating to the above-capticned matter is below. As you are aware, the Planning
and Development Board’s decision was on March 8, 2018. In accordance with the highlighted areas below, in
computing the time period of time prescribed to appeal the Board’s decision, the day of the Board’s decision from
which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be included. Thus, the ten days run from March 9, 2018.

As to the filing fee and application, City Planning staff will provide said information.

§ 5.7. Appeal Procedures refating to Decisions of the P’Ianning'a_ncl Development Board, Historic Preservation Board,
and Administrative Decisions.

A, Appeal of a Planning and Development Board decision: Except as provided in § 5,6 above, any appeal of a decision
by the Planning and Development Board must be made as follows:

1. The City Manager, or the Executive Director of the CRA when the decision involves a project within the Executive
Director’s said CRA District, may file an appeal within ten days of the date of such decision or ruling. In computing the
period of time prescribed, the day of the Board's decision or ruling from which the desighated period of time begins to
run shall not be included. If the tenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the period shall run until the end
of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. On the day following the Board meeting, the
Department of Planning and Development Services shall notify each member of the City Commission of a decision of the
Board. Should the City Manager or the Executive Director of the CRA wish to appeal a decision of the Board, a notice
must be filed with the Department of Planning and Development Services within the aforementioned ten-day period.
Upon receipt of such notice, the Department of Planning and Development Services wilt notify the City Clerk who shall
schedule the appeal before the City Commission. Public notice requirements shall be the same as those set forth in §
5,7.F. of this Article. Should a member of the Commission wish to review a Board's decision, he/she shall follow the CRR
procedure set forth in § 5.6 above. _

2. Any person who appeared on the record at the Board meeting and who has filed written notice of his/her
position prior to the Board's ruling may.file ah appeal of an adverse ruling as set.forth in division A.5. below.

3. Any appeal filed pursuant to divisions A.1 or A.2 above must be made on a form provided by the Department of
Planning and Development Services and, if filed pursuant to division A.2 above, be accompanied by the applicable filing
fee as established by resolution of the City Commission.

4. In the absence of any CRR or timely appeal pursuant to division A,1 or A.2 above, the decision or ruling of the
Board shall be final,

5. Appeals brought pursuant to division A.2 above shall be processed as follows:

a. An appeal of a ruling of the Board which results in the requested development being allowed to go forward as
requested in the application shall be to a court of competent jurisdiction by petition for writ of certiorari within 30 days
of the Board's decision.

b. An appeal relating to a ruling of the Board which results in the requested development not being allowed to go
forward shall be to the City Commission and must be filed within ten days of the date of such decision. In computing the
period of time prescribed, the day of the Board's decision or ruling from which the designated period of time begins

| EXHIBIT A




to run shall not be included. If the tenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the period shall run until the
end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

¢. Areversal or modification of a ruling of the Board, including those relating to stipulations or conditions, shall
require a five-sevenths vote of the City Commission. An affirmance of a ruling of the Board shall require a three-sevenths
vote of the City Commission. All applicable criteria relative to the original petition shall apply.

d. Once filed, an appeal pursuant to the provisions of this section may not be withdrawn without approval of the
City Commission at a duly advertised public meeting.

6. When an appeal is filed, the appeal will be heard de novo and the same criteria applied by the Board below are
applicable to the City Commission in hearing the matter.

7. An appeal of a City Commission decision shall be to the circuit court by writ of certiorari within 30 days of the City
Commission's decision.

B. Appeal of decisions by the Planning and Development Board reiating to Variances. Any appeal of a decision by the
Planning and Development Board relating to Variances shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth in § 5,7.A. of
this Article,

C. Appeal of decisions by the Historic Preservation Board. Any appeal of a decision of the Historic Preservation Board
shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth in § 5.7.A. of this Article.

D. Appeals of an administrative decision by the Director. Any party in interest aggrieved by an administrative decision
by the Director authorized under this Article, may file an appeal to the applicable Board. Such appeal must be filed
within 30 days of the administrative decision, shall be in writing, on a form provided by the Department of Planning and
Development Services and shall specify the grounds for such appeal. The appeal form shall be accompanied by the
applicable fee as established by resolution of the City Commission. Upon receiving an appeal from an administrative
decision, the Department of Planning and Development Services shall schedule a public hearing before the applicable
Board. Notice of the public hearing shall be as prescribed in § 5.7.F. of this Article.

1. Stay of proceedings. An appeal of an administrative decision by a party of interest, other than the city, shall not
automatically stay proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed. However, an appellant may file a request to stay
proceedings pending the appeal. Upon receiving such request for a stay, the Board, in its discretion, may grant, modify
or deny such relief. The Board may in its discretion require the applicant to post a band which complies with the
requirements set forth in Rule 9.130, Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure, during the pendency of the appeal.

2. Decision of the Board. The applicable Board shall hold a public hearing on an appeal from an administrative
decision, and may reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify the administrative decision appealed as is deemed
to be proper, and to that end shall have all the powers of the official from whom the appeal is taken. The Board shall
adopt a resolution setting forth the action of the Board, including any requirement or interpretation made by the Board
relative to the case. A copy of the resolution shall be mailed to the appellant and submitted to the City Clerk. Such
resolution shall be authorization for any approval, permit or license incidental to any use of the land or building as set
forth in the resolution. The decision of the Board may be appealed to the City Commission pursuant to § 5.7.A. of this
Article.

Sincerely,

Debra-Ann Reese

5r. Asst. City Attorney

2600 Hollywoad Blvd., Rm. 407
Hollywood, Fl 33020
(954)921-3435

Fax: (954) 921-3081

Debra Reese

Senior Assistant City Attorney
City of Hollywood

Office of the City Attorney
2600 Hollywood Blvd Suite 407
P.O. Box 229045




Hollywood, FL 33022-9045
Office: 954-921-3435 x5684
E-mail: dreese@hollywoodfl.org

Notice: Florida has a broad public records law. All correspondence sent to City personnel via e-mail may be subject to disclosure as a
matter of public record. This e-mail from the City of Hollywood Office of the City Attorney contains a communication protected by the

attorney-client privilege or constitutes work product. If you do not expect such a communication please delete this message without
reading it or any attachment and then notify the sender of this inadvertent delivery.




Rebecca Zissel

_ R
From: Leslie A. Del Monte <LDELMONTE®@hollywoodfl.org>
Sent: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 8:33 PM
To: Debra Reese; Rebecca Zissel; Michael Weiner
Cc Douglas Gonzales
Subject: RE: 2057 Coclidge

Good morning,

The City Commission Appeat fee is $4,636. The application is the same as previously used; and may be found here:
http://www.hollywoodfl.org/DocumentCenter/View/21

Let me know if you have any guestions,

Leslie

From: Debra Reese

Sent: Wednesday, March 14, 2018 9:52 AM
To: rzissel@ssclawfirm.com; Michael Weiner
Cc: Dauglas Gonzales; Leslie A. Del Monte
Subject: 2057 Coolidge

Good morning Ms.

I am in receipt of Mr. Weiner’s letter regarding the above-captioned matter. The relevant Section of the City’s Zoning
and Land Development Regulations relating to the above-captioned matter is below. As you are aware, the Planning
and Development Board’s decision was on March 8, 2018. In accordance with the highlighted areas below, in
computing the time period of time prescribed to appeal the Board’s decision, the day of the Board’s decision from
which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be included. Thus, the ten days run from March 9, 2018.

As to the filing fee and application, City Planning staff will provide said information.

§ 5.7. Appeal Procedures relating to Decisions of the Planning and Development Board, Historic Preservation Board,
and Administrative Decislons.

A, Appeal of a Planning and Development Board decision. Except as provided in § 5.6 above, any appeal of a decision
by the Planhing and Development Board must be made as follows:

1, The City Manager, or the Executive Director of the CRA when the decision involves a project within the Executive
Director’s said CRA District, may file an appeal within ten days of the date of such decision or ruling. In computing the
period of time prescribed, the day of the Board's decision or ruling from which the designated period of time begins to
run shall not be included. If the tenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal hotliday, the period shall run until the end
of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, On the day following the Board meeting, the
Department of Planning and Development Services shall notify each member of the City Commission of a decision of the
Board. Should the City Manager or the Executive Director of the CRA wish to appeal a decisicn of the Board, a notice
must be filed with the Department of Planning and Development Services within the aforementioned ten-day period.
Upon receipt of such notice, the Department of Planning and Development Services will notify the City Clerk who shall
schedule the appeal before the City Commission. Public notice requirements shali be the same as those set forth in §

1 EXHIBIT®




5.7.F. of this Article. Should a member of the Commission wish to review a Board's decision, he/she shall follow the CRR
procedure set forth in § 5.6 above.

2. Any person who appeared on the record at the Board meeting and who has filed written notice of his/her
position priorto the Board's ruling may file an appeal of an adverse ruling as set forth in division A.5. below.

3. Any appeal filed pursuant to divisions A.1 or A.2 above must be made on a form provided by the Department of
Planning and Development Services and, if filed pursuant to division A.2 above, be accompanied by the applicable filing
fee as established by resolution of the City Commission.

4. In the absence of any CRR or timely appeal pursuant to division A.1 or A.2 above, the decision or ruling of the
Board shall be final.

5. Appeals brought pursuant to division A.2 above shall be processed as follows:

a. An appeal of a ruling of the Board which results in the requested development being allowed to go forward as
requested in the application shall be to a court of competent jurisdiction by petition for writ of certiorari within 30 days
of the Board's decision.

b. “An appeal refating to a ruling of the Board which results in the requested development not being allowed to gO
forward shall be to the City Comm|55|on and must be filed within ten days of the date of such decision. In computmg the
period of time prescribed, the day of the Board's decision of ruling from which the designated period of time begins
to tun shall not be included. If the tenth day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legai holiday, the period shall run until the
end of the next day which is neither a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday.

c. Areversal or modification of a ruling of the Board, including those relating to stipuiations or conditions, shall
require a five-sevenths vote of the City Commission. An affirmance of a ruling of the Board shall require a three-sevenths
vote of the City Commission. All applicable criteria relative to the original petition shall apply.

d. Once filed, an appeal pursuant to the provisions of this section may not be withdrawn without approval of the
City Commission at a duly advertised public meeting.

6. When an appeal is filed, the appeal will be heard de novo and the same criteria applled by the Board below are
applicable to the City Cormmission in hearing the matter.

7. Anappeal of a City Commission decision shall be to the circuit court by writ of certiorari within 30 days of the City
Commission's decision.

B. Appeal of decisions by the Planning and Development Board relating to Variances. Any appeal of a decision by the
Planning and Development Board relating to Variances shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth in § 5.7.A. of
this Article,

C. Appeal of decisions by the Historic Preservation Board. Any appeal of a decision of the Historic Preservation Board
shatl be in accordance with the procedures set forth in § 5.7.A. of this Article,

D. Appeals of an administrative decision by the Director. Any party in interest aggrieved by an administrative decision
by the Director authorized under this Article, may file an appeal to the applicable Board. Such appeal must be filed
within 30 days of the administrative decision, shall be in writing, on a form provided by the Department of Planning and
Development Services and shall specify the grounds for such appeal. The appeal form shall be accompanied by the
applicable fee as established by resolution of the City Commission. Upon receiving an appeal from an administrative
decision, the Department of Planning and Development Services shall schedule a public hearing before the applicable
Board. Notice of the public hearing shall be as prescribed in § 5.7.F, of this Article.

1. Stay of proceedings. An appeal of an administrative decision by a party of interest, other than the city, shall not
automatically stay proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed. However, an appellant may file a request to stay
proceedings pending the appeal. Upon receiving such request for a stay, the Board, in its discretion, may grant, modify
or deny such relief. The Board may in its discretion require the applicant to post a bond which compties with the
requirements set forth in Rule 9.130, Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure, during the pendency of the appeal.

2. Decision of the Board. The applicable Board shall hold a public hearing on an appeal from an administrative
decision, and may reverse or affirm, wholly or in part, or may modify the administrative decision appealed as is deemed
to be proper, and to that end shal! have all the powers of the official from whom the appeal is taken. The Board shall
adopt a resolution setting forth the action of the Board, including any requirement or interpretation made by the Board
relative to the case. A copy of the resolution shall be mailed to the appellant and submitted to the City Clerk. Such
resolution shall be autherization for any approval, permit or license incidental to any use of the land or building as set
forth in the resolution. The decision of the Board may be appealed to the City Commission pursuant to § 5.7.A. of this
Article.




Sincerely,

Debra-Ann Reese

Sr. Asst. City Attorney

2600 Hollywood Blvd., Rm, 407
Hollywood, Fl 33020
(954}921-3435

Fax: (954) 921-3081

Lesiie A, Del Monte

Planning Manager

City of Hollywood

Department of Development Services
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Suite 315

P.O. Box 228045

Hollywood, FL 33022-8045

Office: 954-921-3471

E-mail; LDELMONTE@&hoilywoodfl.org

Notic:é: Florida has a broad public records law. All correspondence sent to the City of Hollywood via e-mail may be subject to disclosure
as a matter of public record.




PLANNING DIVISION.

File No. (intelinal use only):

GENERAL APPLICATION

FL. 33022

APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):

[ Technical Advisory Committee ] Historic Preservation Board
[ City Commission [ Planning and Development Board
Date of Application, /(e | 1F

S [ ocation Address 205% Locfidae S+ ﬂonﬂ\,dooa(., FL 33000
BB | oi(s): L% b 2, 2 Block(s) _{2- Subdivision; Alpfth Holly weeel
R ol Number{s). S147 03 |0 0380
i 3 Zoning Claselfication: Im-a Land Uss Classification; __TDI>

B isting Property Use: 3 "EMEES CERFC T sq FyNumber of Units: 19397 /48 wairs
S |5 the request the result of a violation notice? ( ) Yes (4 No If yes, attach a copy of violation.

Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide Fils
8 Number(s) and Resolution(s);_Eese lutyion Ao, 24~ §- 26

Tol: (054) U21-3471,
. Fax: (954)921-3347 -

B [ ] Economic Roundtable [ Technical Advisory Committes (] Historic Preservation Board
28 [ City Commission FTPlanning and Development

" checklist for gach. of . Lop
) appllcatlan g Explanation of Request: See otalhed letler

} App!lcam(s) or thei.. .
rized AL Number of unitsirooms: 1B wiiits (B4 Beds)  sqFt 15T

] Value of Improvement: N/A Estimated Date of Completion: N/A
N Wi Project be Phased? { ) Yas (¥fNo If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase

81 Name of Current Property Owner: J05%_Coplidgp fesueates LG

Address of Property Owner: F2e0 | Lamino [Z,QLU.HF 200 foca Laton, FL 334373
Telephone: 51~ 952~ 4501 _ Fax: Emall Address:;_Dena 4@ o rlvenpcompanties.ion
B Name of ConsultanyT8piasentalvesl enant (ciicle ore); Chael 5. \nldines, Ex9 .

Address: [l brulten Sowend ?Mwﬁi L g‘“’éf;fg?"' Fi Telephone: _Sl1- A9 - ‘-f‘-fq'fi"i

d Fax: SbI- 994- Y4ps Emall Address: Mpeiner® ss clawficma. o v

B Date of Purchase: N 1s there ah option to purchase the Property? Yes{ )No( )

M If Yes, Attach Copy cf the Contracl.

B List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing:

Address:,
Emaill Address:

p':!lwww follywoodl orng

' cumenlCenterlHomeNlewiZ‘l '

EXHIBIT C




CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

The applicantfowner(s) signature certlfies that he/she has heen made aware of the criteria, regulations and guideiines applicable to the
reguest. This informatlon can be obtained In Room 315 of City Hall or on our wehsite at www,hollyweodflorg. The owner(s) further cer-
tifles that when required by applicable law, including but not limited to the Gity's Zoning and Land Development Regulations, they will
post the sie with a sign provided by the Office of Planhing and Development Services. The owner{s) will photograph the sign the day of
posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning and Devslopment Services as required by applicable [aw, Failure to post the
sign will resuit n violation of State and Municipal Notification Requ rements and Laws.

(1){We) certify ihat (1) (we) understand and will comply with the provisions and regulations of the Clty's Zoning and Land Development Regulalions,
Design Guidelings, Design Guidelines for Historlc Properties and Cliy's Gomprehensive Plan as they apnly to this project. {[)(We) further certify
that the above slatemants and drawings made on any paper or plans submittad herewith are true to the best of my)(our} knowledge. (1){We) un-
derstand that the applicalion and attachments beceme parl of the-officia] public records of the City and are nat returnable,

AR : / { :
Signature of Current Owner: @\- &N’Q (\w& j}‘/‘u- Date: 7(!9 s
PRINT NAME: fg(’xim\{'& CC}M/ Date:

Signaturs of Consultant/Representative: _ Date; _
PRINT NAME: _ : _ Dater __
Signature of Tenant; Date:
PRINT NAME: _ Date:

Curiant er Power of Attorney

| am the current owner of the described real property ard that 1 am aware of the nature and effect the request for
Lomind pelicf to my property, which is hereby made by me of | am hereby atthorizing

mgjchg;gj’ Wikivie, £59.; to he my legal representative hefore the C,.P:% CaspinpmsSien {Board andler
Coemmittee) relative to all matidra concerning this applicaticn. .

Sworn to and subscribed before me _ arerm} \ {4 z‘wQ
s bg day of JUly i, FRANCESCA BARZINI Signature of Gurrent Owner
¥ i S

&
1

:‘i MY COMMISSION # GU034887

a0 M@% ¢ "%’-q .‘afr EXPIRES Novamber 18, 2020 @ &/m &3 { CO{!\QM
Mptary Public Print Name

State of Florida

My Commission Expites:____ {Check One) _";\{/:Parsonally known to me; OR ___ Produced ldehiification

i




SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SurTe 200
6111 BrOKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
Boca Raron, FLORMDA 33487

TELEPHONE (361) 994-44%99
DIRECT LINE(S61) 237-6819 MICHAEL §, WEINER, EsQ.

BACSIMILE (561) 994-4985 mwelner@ssclawfinm,com

July 6, 2017

Vig Hand Delivery and Email

Ms, Patricia Cerny

City Clerk

City of Hollywood

2600 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood, FL 33022

Email: peernyiuhollywood] org

Re:  General Application, 2057 Coolidge Street
Dear Ms. Cerny:

This letter contains the Explanation of Request for the General Application submitted for the
property located at 2057 Coolidge Street (the “Property™). The undersigned represents 2057
Coolidge Associates LL.C, the Owner of the Property (the “Applicant™).

The General Application is submitted pursuant to Section 5.8 of the City of Hollywood Zoning
and Land Development Regulations (the “Code™), which details the Zoning Relief Procedures.

The specific action which we are appealing is the June 8, 2017 email from Alan Fallik, Esq,,
Acting City Attorney for City of Hollywood (the “City”) denying the request for a Certificate of
Use at the Property, A copy of this email is attached as Exhibit A. As this email constitutes an
“order, decision or interpretation by the pertinent officials of the city,” we are appealing pursuant
to Section 5.3(1) of the Code, which specifies that appeals from administrative decisions shall be
made pursuant to Section 5.8 of the Code.

As the undersigned noted in a letter to Mr. Fallik dated June 28, 2017 (attached to this letter as
Exhibit B), Section 5.7(D) of the Code is inapplicable to this situation since no decision has been
made by the Director of Development Services. Accordingly, the procedures detailed in Section
5.8, not the procedures detailed in Section 5.7(D) apply to this appeal.
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Pursuant to Section 5.8, we are submitting the General Application Form made available by the
Department of Planning and Development Services. Applicant believes in good faith that the
City, through implementation of its Zoning and Land Development Regulations as applied to
2057 Coolidge Street, has violated its own Code by refusing to apply the relevant Resolution. If
there should be an interpretation to the contraty, Applicant believes in good faith that the City,
through implementation of its Zoning and Land Development Regulations as applied to 2057
Coolidge Street, has violated federal law, including the Federal Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §
3601-3631 (“FHA") and the Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.8.C. § 12101 (“ADA”).

L Violation of City Code and Ordinances

As further explained in the attached letters to Mr. Shiv Newaldass on April 12, 2017 and Debra
Reese, Fsq. on May 3, 2017 (Exhibits C and D), the City failed to recognize the applicability of
Resolution No. 09-8-36 (the “2009 Resolution™).

In the 2009 Resolution, the Planning and Zoning Board approved a Special Exception to allow
for a nonconforming use in a lawful nonconforming building. The Resolution stated that the
Special Exception “is specifically for the proposed Alzheimer’s Center or a similar use.” The
proposed Residential Detoxification Center is a “similar use” to the Alzheimer’s Center.

Both facilities involve 24-hour, 7-day a week medically supervised programs. In both facilities,
individuals are monitored by doctors and nurses according to their specific medical needs, Both
facilities provide residential facilities with meals three times a day, group activities, and medication
dispensed to residents on-site. Both facilities admit people who may not be capable of assuming full
responsibility and care for themselves. Accordingly, the 2009 Resolution’s approval of “the
Alzheimer’s Center or a similar use” would cover the approval of the proposed Residential
Detoxification Center, and the City failed to properly recognize the effect of the 2009 Resolution
when it denied the Certificate of Use.

In addition, the City improperly determined that the Property had been “abandoned” For a
nonconforming use to be considered abandoned, there must be proof of intent to abandon.
“Abandonment occurs when the landowner ‘intentionally and voluntarily foregoes further non-
conforming use of the property.’” Hobbs v. Department of Transp., 831 So0.2d 745 (Fla, 50 DCA
2002), citing Lewis v. City of Atlantic Beach, 467 S0.2d 751 (Fla. lat DCA 1985). For the Property at
issue here, no owner exhibited such intent at any point,

Although the City cited water usage numbers and Fire and Police Department statements, any
indication of temporary vacancy is not enough to show abandonment. “Temporary cessation of a
nonconforming use or the temporary vacancy of buildings used for the nonconforming use does not
operate to effect abandonment of the nonconforming use” See Lewis, supra.

In addition to the lack of intent to abandon, the specific facts concerning this Property show that the
parties took timely action to prevent any assertion of abandonment, They filed timely applications
with the City of Hollywood for the required Certificate of Use. Specifically, a prior potential
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purchaser of the property obtained a Certificate of Use on September 22, 2016. After this potential
purchaser decided not to go through with the purchase, the Owner applied for a Certificate of Use in
the Owner’s name on December 14, 2016, This application was filed within 90 days of the priot
grant of the Certificate of Use. Despite repeated attetnpts by the Owner and real estate broker to
follow-up with the City regarding the application for a Certificate of Use in the Ownet’s name,
including multiple phone calls as well as emails on January 10, 2017, January 11, 2017, January 18,
2017, Yanuary 23, 2017, January 24, 2017, January 26, 2017, and January 30, 2017, the City did not
respond until February 14, 2017, Throughout this time period, the Owner was actively pursuing an
application with the City in order to obtain the required Certificate of Use. Despite receiving a
preliminary indication of a possible denial from the City on February 14, 2017, the Owner continued
gfforts to obtain the Conditional Use resulting in the meeting of April 26, 2017 and the follow-up
letters on May 3, 2017 and June 28, 2017, as well as additional ¢mails and phone calls,

As the facts above demonstrate, at no time did the Owner stop their efforts to obtain the necessary
approval from the City of Hollywood. As was true in the Flobbs case cited above, the parties were
only prevented from continuing the nonconforming use because they were unable to obtain the
necessary approval, As in Hobbs, there is no evidence that the parties desired to abandon their right
to operate the nonconforming use. Also like in f{obbs, there was in fact no abandonment.

Accordingly, based on both the lack of intent to abandon and continuing efforts to obtain the
necessary approvals, the Propetty was not abandoned and the use was not discontinued. The Owner
should not need to scek a Special Exception determination to reinstate the use since the Property was
not abandoned. In denying the Certificate of Use based on an improper determination of
abandonment, the City improperly applied its Code and the relevant Ordinance.

11 Violations of FHA and ADA

The City has violated the Federal Fair Housing Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act by
improperly denying a Certificate of Use for the Property. The FHA was originally enacted to
prohibit discrimination in housing practices on the basis of race, color, religion, or national
origin. Elliott v. Sherwood Manor Mobile Home Park, 947 F, Supp. 1574, 1576 (M.D. Fla.
1996). In 1988, Congress extended coverage to people with disabilities. See Fair Housing
Amendments Act of 1988 (“FHAA”), Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat, 1620, 1622, 1623 & 1636
(1988), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 3601 ef seq. Courts have recognized this expansion as “a clear
pronouncement of a national commitment to end the unnecessary exclusion of persons with
handicaps from the American mainstream.” Hovsons, Inc, v. Twp. of Brick, 89 F.3d 1096, 1105
(3d Cir. 1996) (quoting Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d at 333 n, 14). The FHA is to be broadly
construed to effectuate the goal of eradicating housing discrimination. Id. at 1105 (citing
Trafficante v. Met, Life Ins. Co., 409 U.8. 205, 209 (1972)). Congress intended the FHA to
“apply to state or local land-yse ... laws, regulations, practices or decisions which discriminate
against individuals with handicaps.” FLR. Rep. No, 100-711, at 25, 1988 U.S.C.C.AN. at 2185,

' Both the FHA and ADA apply to zoning and land use ordinances, codes and decisions. See, e.g., Innov. Heal.th
Sys., 117 F.3d at 44; Bay Area Addiction Res. & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch, 179 F.3d 725, 732 (9th Cir,
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This law “is intended to prohibit the application of special requirements through land-use
regulations . . . that have the effect of limiting the ability of such individuals to live in the
residence of their choice in the community.” H.R. Rep. No, 711, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 18,
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2185 (emphasis added).

Similarly, in enacting the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), Congress found that
“[h]istorically, society has tended to isolate and segregate individuals with disabilities, and ...
such forms of discrimination ... continue to be a serious and pervasive social problem.” 42
U.S.C. § 12101(a)}2). Congress recognized that “[ilndividuals with disabilities continually
encounter various forms of discrimination, including ... segregation...” 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5).
To further the goal of eliminating discrimination against the disabled, Congress stated that “the
Nation's proper goals regarding individuals with disabilities are to assure equality of opportunity,
full participation, independent living, and economic self-sufficiency for such individuals[.]” 42
U.8.C. § 12101(a)(8). In response to its mandate, the United States Department of Justice has
stated that “[i]ntegration is fundamental to the purposes of the [ADA].” 28 C.F.R. Part 333 35,
App. A. § 35,130, This integration mandate is contained in 28 C.F.R. § 35,130, entitled
“[gleneral prohibitions against discrimination.”

Under the FHA and ADA, persons in recovery from alcohol or other substance abuse are
considered disabled and thus entitled to the statutes’ protections. Jeffrey O. v. City of Boca
Raton, 511 F, Supp. 2d 1339, 1346-7 (S.D. Fla. 2007); MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington, 293
F.3d 326, 336-340 (6th Cir, 2002); Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains, 117 F.3d 37,
48-49 (2d Cir. 1997); 42 US.C, § 12210(b); and 28 C.F.R. § 35.104(A)if) (listing “drug
addiction™ as a physiological impairment). Congress intended the FHA to protect the rights of
handicapped persons to live in a residence of their choice in the community. Bryant Woods Inn,
Inc. v. Howard County, Md., 911 F.Supp. 918, 946 (ID.Md. 1996) (citation omitted); see also City
of Edmonds v. Washington State Bldg. Code Council, 18 F.3d 802, 806 (9th Cir, 1994), aff’d,
115 8. Ct. 1776 (1995).

By applying the 2009 Resolution differently to the proposed use, despite the fact that the
proposed use is a “similar use” to the Alzheimer’s Center previously granted a Special Exception
by the City of Hollywood, the City is applying its land use regulations in a manner that will
exclude people with disabilities and discriminate against them.

1999); Lakeside Resort Enters., LP v. Board of Sup'rs of Palmyra Twp., 455 F.3d 154 (3d Cir, 2006); Dr. Gertrude
A. Barber Center, Inc, v. Peters Twp., 273 F. Supp. 2d 643, 652 (W.D. Pa. 2003); Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire
Dept., 352 F.3d 565, 573 (2d Cir, 2003); N.J. Coalition of Rooming and Boarding House Owners v. Mayor and
Council of the City of Asbury Park, Civ. No. 94-5134 (D.N.J, 1997), qff'd in part and rev'd in part, 152 F.3d 217 (3d
Cir. 1998); Oxford House, Inc. v. Twp. of Cherry Hill, 799 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.]. 1992); Relded Recovery Care
Ceniers v. Twp. of Willistown, 36 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Pa. 1999),
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[l  Standing

As the Owner of the Property, Applicant is a potential claimant under local, federal or state law.
Additionally, Applicant has standing because Applicant proposes to provide housing to
“qualified individuals” with disabilities, and therefore has standing as a “person alleging
discrimination on the basis of disability” under the ADA. 42 US.C, § 12133 and 28 C.FR. §
35.130(b)(6); A Helping Hand, LLC v, Baltimore County, Md., 515 F.3d 356, 364 (4th Cir.
2008). Similarly, since Applicant wishes to provide housing for handicapped persons, Applicant
has standing under the FHA, See, e.g, Judy B. v. Borough of Tioga, 889 F. Supp. 792, 797
(M.D. Pa. 1995); North Shore-Chicago Rehab., Inc. v. Village of Skokie, 827 F. Supp. 497, 507
n.3 (N.D. Ill. 1993); Horizon House Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Upper Southampton, 804 F.
Supp. 683, 692 (E.D. Pa. 1992), aff’d mem., 995 F.2d 217 (3d Cir. 1993).

Pursuant to your procedure at a hearing duly called, we shall establish all of the relevant criteria
required under Section 5.8 of the Code. Upon your receipt of these materials, if you believe any
additional documentation is required, please contact us. We reserve all rights, including but not
limited to the right to submit additional evidence in support of this appeal at or prior to the City
Commission hearing.

Very truly yours,

SACHS SAX CAPLAN

/s/ Michael S. Weiner

Michael 8. Weiner

Enclosures
MSW/RZ

CC:  Alan Fallik, Esq., Acting City Attorney (via email)
Ms. Leslie Del Monte, Planning Manager (via email)




EXRIBITA

Rebecca Zissel

From: Aian Fallik <AFALLIK@ hollywoodfl.org>

Sent: Thursday, June 08, 2017 5.09 PM

To: Michael Weiner

Cc: Thomas Robertson; ‘david burstyn (davidaburstyn@gmail.com)’; Rebecca Zissel
Subject: RE: 2057 Coolidge Street

[rear Michael:

On Aprit 4, 2017, Chief Development Officer Shiv Newaldass sent an e-mail to Gary Smith and John DeMarco regarding
the property located at the above-captioned address. After careful analysis of the situatlon, | fully support his
conclusions, even if we accept your legal argument that abandonment of & nonconferming use includes an element of
intent,

i addition, City staff firmly believes that the proposed use of this property is not similar to the previous use. Without
going into all of the reasons, let me simply say that the previous use does not involve medical care, while the proposed
use does involve medical care.

Sincerely,
Alan

Alan Fallik

Acting City Attorney

2600 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood, FL 33020
{telephone) (954) 9271-3435
{facsimile) (954) 921-3081

From: Michael Weiner [mglto:mweine Gssclawinm com]

Sent: Friday, June 02, 2017 4:03 PM

To: Alan Fallik

Cc: Thomas Robertson; 'david burstyn (davidaburstyn@aimail.com); Rebecca Zissel
Subject: 2057 Coolidge Street

Alan:

| thought | would drop you a quick note on how you were coming in respect of your review of the issues. Is it possible to
hear from you next week? Thanks very much for your attention to these matters.

Michael 5. Weinar, Esquire

Sachs Sax Caplan, P.L.
5111 Broken Sound Barlway NW, Suite 200, Boca Raton, FL 33487
mwelner@ssclawdinmeom W ssclawfiin.com

£61-984-4499
561-994-4985 Fax

g .
;;{;‘% Mlease consider the enviconment before ptinting this amail




Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with reguirements Imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S, federal tax
advlce contained In this communication (including any attachments), unlass otherwise specifically stated, was not intended or wriiten to be used,
and cannot be used, for the purpose of {1} avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or recemmending to
arother party any matters addressed hereln,

Confidentiality: The emall message and any attachment to this ernail message may contaln privileged and confidential Information, Intended only
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message Is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copy of this communtcation Is strictly prohibited. If you receive thls communication in error, please immediately
notlfy the sencler by return emall and delete this message.

Alan Fallik

Interim City Attorney

City of Hollywood

Office of the City Attorney

2600 Hollywood Blvd Suite 407
P.O. Box 229045

Hallywood, FL 33022-9045
Office: 954-921-3435

E-mail: AF ALLIGTholywoodd arg

Netice: Florida has a broad public records law. All correspondenca sent to City personnel via e-mail may be subject to disclosure as a
matter of public record. This e-malt from the City of Hollywood Office of the City Attorney containg a communication protected by the
attorney-client privilege or constitutes work product. If you do not expect such a communication please delete this message without
reading it or any attachment and then notify the sender of this inadvertent delivery.
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SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Suire 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY W
BocA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

TELEPHONE (561) 994-4499 .
ORECTLINK(361) 237-6819 MICHAEL S. WEINER, ESQ,

PACSIMILE{561) §94-4985 mweiner@ssclawiim.com

June 28, 2017
Via Email

Alan Fallik, Esq.

Acting City Attorney

City of Hollywood

2600 Hollywood Blvd.

Hollywood, FL 33022

Email; AFALLIK @hollywoodfl.org

Re: 2057 Coolidge Street
Dear Alan:

I am writing to you regarding the property located at 2057 Coolidge Street (“Property”). In your
email dated June 8, 2017, you wrote that you agree with previous comments from Mr. Shiv
Newaldass regarding the abandonment of a nonconforming use and the similarity of the
proposed use to the previous usc.

We are writing to confirm that your Jube 8, 2017 email is a final denial of the request for a
Certificate of Use at the Property. We shall appeal this administrative decision to the City
Commission, As your email constitutes an “order, decision or interpretation by the pertinent
officials of the city,” we will appeal pursuant to Section 5.3 of the City of Hollywood Code of
Ordinances (the “Code”) using procedures detailed in Section 5.8 of the Code. By contrast, since
no decision has been made by the Director of Development Services, the procedures established
in Section 5.7(D) of the Code do not apply to the determination at issue.
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By confirming this with you and proceeding as outlined, we shall be exhausting our
administrative remedies, We hope this proves fruitful. Again, we appreciate your
acknowledgement and know that the City shall accept the appeal as outlined. We look forward
to your response,

Very truly yours,

SACHS SAX CAPLAN

/s/ Michael S. Weiner

Michael S, Weiner

MSW/RZ
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SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Surts 280
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
BocA RATON, FLORIDA 33487
TELEPHONE (561) 9944499
DINECT LINE(S61) 237-6819 MICHAEL . WEINER, ESQ,
FACSIMILE (561} 994-4985 mweiner@ssclawfirm.com

April 12,2017
Yia Email

Mr, Shiv Newaldass

Chief Development Officer
City of Hollywood

Office of the City Manager
2600 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood, FL 33022

Email: SNEWALDASS(@holl fl.org
RE: 2057 Coolidge Street

Dear Mr. Newaldass:

1 am writing to you regarding the property located at 2057 Coolidge Street (“2057 Coolidge
Property™). My Client, GR Keystone LLC, is the purchaser of the 2057 Coolidge Property.

As shown in the attached Resolution No. 09-8-36 (#2009 Resolution”), the Planning and Zoning
Board approved a Special Exception to allow for a nonconforming use in a lawful
nonconforming building, The Resolution included language stating that the Special Exception
“is specifically for the proposed Alzheimer’s Center or a similar use as approved by the City of
Hollywood.”

The proposed Alzheimer’s Center discussed in the 2009 Resolution involved renovating and
converting the subject property into a 48 unit (89 beds) Community Residential Facility. The
current proposal is to use the property for a Residential Detoxification Center. This proposed use
is a “simnilar use” to the use granted in the 2009 Resolution. Both the Alzheimer’s Center and the
Residential Detoxification Center are medical facilitics licensed by the State of Florida that
provide medical and clinical care to patients who live on the premises.

Generally, Section 3.12.G.4 of the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development
Regulations (“Zoning and Land Development Regulations”) provides that a Special Exception
for the Establishment of a nonconforming use within a lawfully nonconforming building can be
granted based upon findings of the Planning and Development Board (as detailed in Section
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3.12.H, Zoning and Land Development Regulations) and according to the criteria set forth in
Article 5, Zoning and Land Development Regulations.

In this case, since the 2009 Resolution already granted a Special Exception that covers the
proposed use, a repeat of this process is not necessary. We request a meeting with you to discuss
this Resolution and its effect on my client’s request. '

Very truly yours,
SACHS SAX CAPLAN

/s/ Michael S. Weiner

Michael 8. Weiner

CC: Debra Reese, Esq.
Attachments
MSWhz.




11:57 AM, Broward County Commission, Deputy Clark 1000

CITY OF HOLLYWOQD
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD

RESOILUTION NO. 09-8-36

A RESOLUTION QF THE CIiTY OF HOLLYWOOD

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD APPROVING A SPECIAL

EXCEPTION WITH CONDITIONS TO ALLOW #OR THE

ESTABLISHMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USBE

(ALZHEIMER'S CENTER) WITHIN A LAWFUL

NONCONFORMING BUWIDNG LOCATED AT 206557

COOLIDGE STREET, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA,

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 3.12 H.

OF THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

REGULATIONS,

WHEREAS, Section 3,12.6.4 of the City's Zoning and Land Development
Ragulations providas that an application for a Speclal Exception may be filed to establish
a nonconforming use within & lawfully nongonforming bullding which, becauss of its

unlque daesign or orientation or ocation, is approprlate for such use; and

WHEREAS, the Startihg Place, Inc., as applicant/praperty owher for the
property located at 2068-67 Coolidge Sireet, has applied for a Special Excaption fo
pstablish & ﬁunmnfoﬁnlng use (Alzhelmer's Center) within a Yawiully noncanfarming
bullding st the subject property in order to renovate and convert the existing bullding Inte
a 48 unit (89 beds) Community Residentlal Facllity spacializing In Alzheimer's and

dementia care; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office of Planning and Planning staff,
following an analysis of the application and Its assoclated documents have determined
that the proposed request for a Speciat Exception does meet the criterfa set forth in

Return to: Office of Planning
City of Hollywouod

2600 Hollywond Blvd, Rm 315
Hollywood, FL 33020

1 [



Saolion 3.12.H of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations and hava therefore
recommendad that it e approved with the following conditions:

{1} That a Unity of Title, in a form acceptable o the Clty Attomey's Office,
must be submitted priar to the Issuance of any bullding permits and
shall be racorded in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida,
prior to the Issuance of & Certificate of Occupancy (C/O) or Certificate
of Campletion (CIC); and

{2) That the Applicant must obfain all applicable parmits, agreements,
licerwes for the proposed improvements (Le. — interdor rencvations,
ra-gtriping of parking areas, right-of-way improvaments, Jantscaping,
fencing, pavered areas, elg,) as shown on the attached plans dated
6/8/2009 denotad as Exhiblt "A", prior to the issvance of a Certificate
of Ocoupancy (C/0) or Certificate of Complation (C/C) and
establishing/operating a Alzhelmer's Center; and

(3) That this Speclal Exception s spacifically for the proposed
Aizhalmer's Center or a simliar vee as approved by the Cly of
Hollywood @nd cannot be combined with other lots for
expansionfintensification.

;and
WHEREAS, Seclion 3.12H of the Zoning and Land Development
Regulations states that any approval of G.1 through G5 shall be based upon the
Planning and Zoning Board determining that the following criterla have been met;
1. The approval of the application is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of substantial property
rights of the applicant.
2. The approval wil not, under any clreumstances of the
particular case, ba detrimental to the heaith, safaty
and ganeral welfare of parsons working or residing
within the vicinity.
3. Tha approval will not ba detrimental or injurlous
to property and improverments in the vicinity or to the
genaral welfare of the city,
4. The approval will, fo the maxtimum extent possible,
tring the use or bulloing and the site upon which
it is locatad Into comptlance with the city regulations; and

2




WHEREAS, on July 20, 2004, the Planning and Zoning Board met and
held an advertisad publle hearing to conslder the Special Exception request and the
Board detarmined that the oriteria set forth in Section 3.12.H of the Zoning and Land
Devalopment Regulations have been met and therefore approve the Speclal Exception
with the aforementioned condltions recommended by Clty staff  to aflow the
sstablishment of a nonconforming use (Alzhelmers Center) within a lawfully
nenconforming buliding at the subject property as specificaily outiined In the Qffice of
Planning staff report and the Applicant's application package;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD QOF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Saclion 1;  That followling reviaw of the Offica of Planning staff report, the
Applicant's eppiication and supporting documents and materials, all submitted written and
oral testimony received durlng the public hearing, the consideratlon of the criterla listed
hareln for approving/denying the requested Special Exception for the properly located at
20658-57 Coanlidge Strest, Hollywood, Florida, and Its findings set forth above, the Board
hereby approves the Special Excaption with the conditions set forth befow to establish a
honconforming use (Alzhelmer's Conter) within a lawful nonconforming buliding at the
subject property which will be renovated and converted Into a 48 unlt (89 beds)
Communlty Resldential Fecllity specializing In Alzheimer's and dementia ¢are. The
Applicant shall comply with the following conditions:

(1) That a Unity of Title, in a form acceptable (o tha City Atterney's Office,
rmust be submlited prior to the lssuance of any bullding permits and
shall be racorded In the Public Recards of Broward County, Flarida,
prior to the Issuanca of a Certificate of Ogcupancy (GQ) or Certiflcate
of Completion (CC);, and

{2) That the Applicant must phtaln all applicable permits, agresments,
fivenses for the proposed Improvements {l.e. — interior renovations,
re-striping of parking areas, right-of-way improvements, landscaping,
fencing, paverad areas, etc.) as shown on the attached plans dated
6/8/2009 denoted as Exhlblt "A", prior to tha Issuance of a Certificate
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of Qccupancy {C/O) or Cerificate of Completion (C/C) and
establishing/operating a Alzhelmer's Center; and

(3} That this Spacil Excepiion la specliically for the proposed
Aizheimer's Center or a simllar use as approved by the City of
Hollywood and cannot be combined with other lots  for
axpansionintensitication,

Saclon®  That the approval by the Board granting the Spoclal
Exception shall bacome nuli and void unless the applicant obtains all appropriate
bullding or other parmit(s) or licansa(g) within 18 months of the Board's approval. Said
18 months shall commence upon passage and adoption of this Hasolution. ’

Beaction, 3: That the Qffica of Planning is hereby directad to forward a
copy of this resolution to the applicant and the awne: of tha property upon which the
request was made and a copy shall be recorded In the Public Records of Broward
County, Florida, as provided by the appiicable provisions of Articla 5 in the Zoning rnd
Land Davelopment Regtilations. :

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF July, 2009.
RENDERED this 23" dayot JOAS 2009,

| %%!« m 494{%\

£ BN WAGHER, CHAIR

ATTEST

oot

ANDREW ZUM.0, SECRETARY

AFFROVED AS TC FORM & LEGALITY
for the use reliance of the Planning and
Zoning Board of the Gity of Hollywood,
Florida, g
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SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Surre 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY N'W
BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487
TELEPHONE (561) 994.4499
DIRECT LINE{S61) 2376819 MIGHAEL 5. WEINER, EsQ.
FACSTMILE (561) 994-4985 mweiner@ssclawfirm.com
May 3, 2017

Via Email

Debra Reese, Esq.

Office of the City Attorney
City of Hollywood

2600 Hollywood Bivd.
Room 407

Hollywood, FL 33022

Re: 2057 Coolidge Street
Dear Ms. Reese:

I am writing to follow up on our meeting on April 26, 2017 concerning the property located at
2057 Coolidge Street (“Property”) that my Client, GR Keystone LLC, is purchasing.

You indicated that you had made a preliminary analysis and you stated you would consider
additional information. This letter provides to you that additional information as to the rights of
my Client with respect to Resolution No. 09-8-36 (2009 Resolution”).

At no point in time did the owner of 2057 Coolidge Street “abandon™ the property. In an etnail
dated April 4, 2017, Mr, Shiv Newaldass, Chief Development Officer, discussed water usage
decline and statements by the Fire and Police Departments concerning whether the building was
vacant. Despite these water usage numbers and statements, there was not an abandonment of the
property, Such data cannot, standing alone, establish an abandonment of a nonconforming use,

For a nonconforming use to be considered abandoned, there must be proof of intent to abandon.
“Abandonment occurs when the landowner ‘intentionally and voluntarily foregoes further non-
conforming use of the property.” Hobbs v. Depariment of Transp., 831 So.2d 745 (Fla. 51 DCA
2002), citing Lewis v. City of Atlantic Beach, 467 S0.2d 751 (Fla. 1 DCA 1985). For the
Property at issue here, no owner exhibited such intent at any point.

The water usage numbers and Fire and Police Department statements may give some indication
as to temporary vacancy, however, temporary vacancy alone is not encugh to show

M;\Land Usc\Burstyn- Coolidge Street\Letter to City Attorney.doex
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abandonment. “Temporary cessation of a nonconforming use or the temporary vacancy of
buildings uwsed for the nonconforming use does not operate to effect abandonment of the
nonconforming use.” See Lewis, supra.

In addition to the lack of intent to abandon, the specific facts concerning this Property show that
the owners and my Client took timely action to prevent any assertion of abandonment. They
filed timely applications with the City of Hollywood for the required Certificate of Use.
Specifically, a prior potential purchaser of the property obtained a Certificate of Use on
September 22, 2016. After this potential purchaser decided not to go through with the purchase,
the seller of the property applied for a Certificate of Use in the sellet’s name on December 14,
2016. This application was filed within 90 days of the prior grant of the Certificate of Use.
Despite repeated attempts by the owner and real estate broker to follow-up with the City
regarding the application for a Certificate of Use in the seller’s name, including multiple phone
calls as well as emails on January 10, 2017, January 11, 2017, Januvary 18, 2017, January 23,
2017, January 24, 2017, January 26, 2017, and January 30, 2017, the City did not respond until
February 14, 2017. Throughout this time period, the owner of the property was actively pursuing
an application with the City in order to obtain the required Certificate of Use. Despite receiving
a preliminary indication of a possible denial from the City on February 14, 2017, the property
owner and my Client continued efforts to obtain the Conditional Use resulting in the meeting of
April 26, 2017.

As the facts above demonstrate, at no time did the owners or purchasers of the Property stop their
efforts to obtain the necessary approval from the City of Hollywood. As was true in the Hobbs
case cited above, the parties were only prevented from continuing the nonconforming use
because they were unable to obtain the necessary approval. As in Hobbs, there is no evidence
that the parties desired to abandon their right to operate the nonconforming use. Also like in
Hobbs, there was in fact no abandonment.

Accordingly, based on both the lack of intent to abandon and continuing efforts to obtain the
necessary approvals, the Property was not abandoned and the use was not discontinued. My
Client should not need to seek a Special Exception determination to reinstate the use since the
Property was not abandoned.

In addition, it is important to note that an Alzheimet’s Center and a Residential Detoxification
Center are similar uses. Both facilitics involve 24-hour, 7-day a weck medically supervised
programs. In both facilities, individuals are monitored by doctors and nurses according to their
specific medical needs. Both facilities provide residential facilities with meals three times a day,
group activities, and medication dispensed to residents on-site. Both facilities admiit people who
may not be capable of assuming full responsibility and care for themselves, Accordingly, the
2009 Resolution’s approval of “the Alzbeimer’s Center or a similar use” (emphasis added)
would cover the approval of the proposed Residential Detoxification Center.
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I I can provide any additional information, please contact my office. We look forward to your

response.

MSW/RZ: mf

Very truly yours,
SACHS SAX CAPLAN
/8/ Michael S, Weiner

Michael S. Weiner



ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SuITe 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

TRLEPHONE (561) 994-4499 .
DIRECT LING561} 237-6819 MICHAEL 8. WEINER, EsQ.
FACSIMILE (561) 994-4985 MWEINEREDSSCLAWFIRM.COM

September 25, 2017

Ms. Alexandra Carcamo

Principal Planner

City of Hollywood

Department of Development Services, Planning Division
2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 315

Hollywood, FL. 33022

FEmail: acarcamo@hellywoodflory

Re: Appeal Submission, 2057 Coolidge St.
Dear Alexandra:
Enclosed is the General Application form along with the required documents. Per your
instructions, we are submitting the following items in addition to the General Application: a
survey, the warranty deed; and a letter documenting the appeal request.
Also enclosed are two checks which total $2,559.00 made payable to the City of Hollywood
to cover the fee for an appeal to be heard by the Planning and Development Board on
November 9, 2017,
Very truly yours,

SACHS SAX CAPLAN

/s/ Michael S, Weiner
Michael S. Weiner

EXHIBIT D




PLANNING _D(VISION

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315 :
__ Hollywood FL33022

§ APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):

{1 Technica) Advisory Committee [ Historlc Preservation Board
Ea/Cﬂy Commission {3 Planning and Development Board
Date of Application:_~{ }{..oj It qocy f2shi#

A Location Address: 2057 Loo|idqe S4. Hﬂlluwot)&h FL 23080

8 £ of L

. W28 ¢
iy Lots) ' 5 A v, B Block(s): _12- Subdivision: AlprHh Hollywop ol

1o e jilaced 6n aiBoard.
~Committes's agenda ‘

" chackiistfor earh typ of..
_ dpplication, .

B Folic Number(s): _S19% 03 jo 0380

.;-3_: Zoning Classification: __ +M- 4. Land Use Classification: __TDI>
' Existing Property Use:
3 Is the request the restilt of a violation notice? ( ) Yes {(/No I yes, attach a copy of violation.

Has this property been presented to the Clty befure? If yes, check al that apply and provide File
4 Numbsr(s) and Resolution(s): Fesp luthion plo. 09 6~ 3

A Tt el Sq FtiNumber of Units: ]34 (48 wnirs

] Econemio Rounitable [ Tachnlcal Advisory Committee [ Historlc Preservation Board
[J City Commisslon 7T Planning and Development

Explanation of Request; See adathed lettec

Number of unitsfrooms: Y& Wwevts (84 pedlsy  sgFt 19 5%%
Value of Improvement; ___N/A Estimated Date of Complation: N/A
Will Project be Phased? { ) Yes (¥No If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase

il Name of Current Property Owner: 3053 Coplidap fecreiates LLC
} Address of Property Owner: 200 1) Lamung faak B 200 foca Cakon BL 3347373
8 Tolaphone: Sle - 452 2501 Fax: Emall Address: Do any@ POYVLOE DIAPINEs. Lo

Name of Gonsultanyft&prasariafy zarta‘pl (cl:zah, ang): _Michael S \einer, I:r?
13 I d1a7y -
Address: (il oben S Pl i 200 PS5BS Y rojonhone; SL1- 444~ 44 aq

M Fox SGl-994-Yags Emall Address: pAweined@ssclawfirm. o
comeniCenteriHome/View/21 - Date of Purchase: _ ®fIN  Is there an option to purchass the Property? Yes( }Ma{ )
3 S Bl |7 Yes, Attach Copy of the Contrac!.

I |t Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing:

Addrass:

Email Address:




CERTIFLCATION. OF COMPLIANCE YWITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

The applfcantiowner{s) slynature certifles that halshe has been made aware of the criteria, regulations and guidelinas applicable to the
request. This information can be obtained In Room 315 of Gity Hall or on our website at sy, hollowood(Lorg, The owner(s) further cer-
tifles that when required by appiicable taw, including but not limited to the City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations, they wilt
post the sita with a sign provided by the Office of Planning and Development Services. The owner{s) will photograph the sign the day of
posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning and Development Serviges a8 roquired by applicahle law. Fallure to post the
sign wiil result In viclation of Stafe and Municlpal Notification Requirements and Laws.

{\)(Wa) cerlify that (I} (we} understand and will comply with the provisions and regulalicns of the Clty's Zoning and Land Devalopment Ragulalions,
Design Guidelines, Deslgn Guidelines for Mistoric Properties and Clly's Comprehensive Plan as they apply to this project. (1)(We) further cerllfy
that the above stataments and drawings made on any paper or plans submitied herewith are L to the best of (my)(our} knowladge. (1{Wa) un-
derstand that the application and attachments become part of the ﬂﬂle?;;i_ puhlic recards of the Clty and are not returnable.

00y —-
Signature of Currant Owner; '/ \\ )1 mf"w}z ol i» Dater A(J E 7“

i

PRINT NAME: T) (% 1At \ C{;)l!\izzixx Date; }
Signature of Gonsultant/Reprasentative: Date:
PRINT NAME: Date:
Signature of Tenant: Date:
PRINT MAMIE: ) Dada:

Gunent Owner Power of Atornay

| am the current owner of the described real property ard that | am aware of the nature and effect the request for
Lpnind kel l to my property, which ls hereby made by ms or ! am hereby authorizing
g ehill wlivier, Fo0, fo be my legal representative before the C;ﬁ“t)wcﬁﬂmemm_ (Beavel andfor

Commitiesy relative to all mulldis concernlng this application. Y
Oy A
/\} La y’«mj/ (‘-—w"l("“{{

Sworn to and subscribed before me — -
I!ﬁ?._kL....dﬁY of ;Jyﬂ_ S e FRANGESCA BARZM Sigrmir.-n‘@ of Currént Owner
’ 4 ' . Ty GOMM!SGIQN”GGOS%Z%? : (q
- o 17 . el pxpiRES November 18, 207 Y
A L i Wé i??u‘r/ff;:"&éf. it @Cajm{*ﬁ; ond
L\ Holary. Public v Print Name

- State of Florida
My Caomymigsion Expires: {Check One) _;\/jPerscnally known to me:; OR ___ Produced |dentification

2
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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD

RESQLUTION NO, 09-5-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD APPROVING A SPECIAL

EXCEPTION WITH CONDITIONS TO ALLOW FOR THE

ESTABLISHMENT OF A NONCONFORMING USE

(ALZHMEIMER'S  CENTER) WITHIN A LAWFUL

NONCONFORMING BUILIDNG LOCATED AT 2035-57

COOLIDGE  8TREET, HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA,

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 3.12 H.

OF THE ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

REGULATIONS.

WHEREAS, Section 3,12.8.4 of the Clty's Zonirg and Land Development
Regulations provides that an appllcation for a Spacial Exseption may be filed to establish
a nonconforming use within a tawfully nonconforming bullding which, because of Its

unigus design or orientatlon or locatlon, fs appropriate for such use; and

WHEREAS, the Starting Place, Inc,, as applicank/preperty owner for the
propstiy focated at 2065-57 Coolidge Streat, has applled for a Speclal Exception to
establish a nonconforming use (Alzhelmer's Canter) within a tawfully nonconforming
bullding at the subject property in order to renovate and convert the existing hullding into
o 48 unjt {89 beds} Community Residential Fecillty speclalizing In Alzheimers and

demeantla care; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office of Planning and Planning staff,
foliowing an analysls of the application and Its associated documents have determined
that the proposed request for a Speclal Exception does meet the criterla set forth in
Return to: Office of Planning

Gty of Hollywanod

!
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Rm 315 /
Hollywood, FL 33020

1
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Beclion 3.12.H of the Zoning and Land Development Regutations and have tharefore
recommended that it be approvad with the following conditions:

{1} That a Unity of Titie, In a form acceptable lo the City Attamey's Office,
must be submitted pror to the lssuanga of any bullding parmits. ard
shall be regorded i tha Publio Resords: of Breward Coundy, Florids,
prior to the lssuanca of a Dertificate.of Qecupancy {(/0) or Cirllfeate
of Completlan {GA2); and

(2) That the Applioant must oltaln-all applicable parmits, agresmonis,
licenses for the proposed mprovements (.e. — Interdor renovations,
re-gtriping of parking sreas, right-of-way Improvements, landseaping,
fencing, pavered argae; olc.) a5 showh on the altached plans dated
662009 deonoted as Exhibit"A", prar lo the lssvance of & Cerlificate
of Quiupanicy {(G/Q) or Coriflcate of Completion (CfC) and
establisting/oparating a Alzhelmer's Center; and

(3) That thls Spectal Excaplion s specically for the proposed
Alzhelmara Center o 4 similar ude as approved by the Clly of
Hollywood  and  cannot bs  combined with other lots  for
expansionfintengification,

s and
WHEREAS, Sectlon 3.12.H of the Zoning and Land Developraent
Regulations states thet any approval of G.1 through G5 shell be based upon the
Planning and Zoning Board detarmining that the following critaria have beert met;

1. The approval of the applisation Is necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of substantial property
rights of the applicant.

2. The approval will not, under any circumstances of the
particular case, be deliimeantal to the health, safety
and general walfare of persons working or residing
within the vicinity,

3. The approval will not ba datrimental or Injurious
to property and Improvements in the vicinity or fo the
ganeral welfare of tha city,

4. The approval wifl, to the maximum axtent possible,
bring the uss or bullding and the slie upon which
itIs located Into compliance with the clty regulations; and

2




CFN { 108757622, OR BK 46407 PG 965, Faga 3 of 4

WHEREAS, an July 20, 2009, the Planning and Zoning Board mat and
held an advettised public hearing to consider the Spectal Exception request and the
Board determined that the criterla set forth In Section 3,12,H of the Zoning and Land
Development Regulations have baen met and therefore approve the Special Exception
with the aforementioned conditions recommended by Cly staffi to allow the
aslablishment of a nonconforming use (Alzhelmer's Center) within & lawfully
nonconforming bullding at the subjact property as speciically oufiined in the Office of
Flanning staff report and the Applicant's application packags;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE [T RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING AND
ZONING BOARD OF THE CITY CF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Seootlon 1:  That following review of the Qffice of Planning staff repott, the
Applicant's application and supporting documents and materials, all submitted written and
oral testimony recelved dusing the publlc hearing, the conslderation of the criteria listed
herein for approving/danying the requasted Speclal Exception for the property located at
2085-57 Coolidge Street, Hollywood, Florida, and lts findings set forth above, the Board
heraby approves the Special Excepfion with the conditions set forth below to establish a
nonconforming use (Alzhelmer's Genter) within & lawful nonconforming bullding at the
subject property which will be renovated and converted into a 48 unit (89 beds)
Community Residential Fadility spediallzing in Alzhelmer's and dementia care. The
Applicant shall comply with the following conditions:

{1} That a Unty of Tile, In a form acceptabile to the City Attorney's Office,
must be submitted prior to the Issuance of any bullding permits and
shall be recorded in the Public Records of Broward County, Florida,
prior to the Issuance of a Certiflcate of Occupancy (G/Q) or Cerificais
of Comptetion (C/C); and

(2) That the Applicant must obtain all applicable permits, agresments,
licenses for the proposed improvements {.e. — interdor renovations,
re-striping of parking areas, right-of-way Improvements, landscaping,
fencing, pavered aregs, otc.) as shown on the attached plans dated
6/8/2009 danoted as Exhibit "A", prior to the [asuanca of a Cerlificate

3




CFN i 108757622, OR BK 46407 PG 966, Page 4 of 4

of Qucupancy {C/0} or Cenlificale of Completion (C/C) and
sstabiishing/opermting a Alzhalmer's Center; and

{3) Thal iy Sposlel Excaption s speslfically for ke propbsed
Alzhalmars Conter or & similar use as zpproved by lhe Clly of
Mollywood  and canngt be  sombined  with  othed lots  for
expansionfintensiflcation,

Spfion:  That the approval by the Board granting the Special
Excaption shall become null and vold unless the applisant obtaing all appropniate
bullding ar other permlt(s) or license(s) within 18 months of the Board's approval, Sald
18 months shall sormmence upon pasaage and adoption of this Resalution.

Seclion @ That the Office of Planning 1s hereby directed to forward a
capy of this resolution to the applicant and tha awner of the proparty upon which the
raguest was made and a copy shall be recordad in the Public Records of Broward
County, Flotlda, as provided by the applicatile provisions of Artisle 5 In the Zoning and
Land Davelopment Regulations.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 20th DAY OF July, 2009,
(4
RENDERED this 613"')‘ duy of J2 A/ 2009,

ETEN WACHER, CHAIR

ot

ANDEEW ZUML0, SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TQ FORM & LEGALITY
for the usa relianca of the Planning and
Zaning Beard of the Gty of Hollywoed,
Florida, o) .
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SuUITs 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
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TELEPFONE (561) 994-4499 st e
DHRECT LINE(S61) 2376819 MICHALL 8. WHINER, ESQ.
FACSIMILE (561) 994-4085 MWE{NER@SSCLAWFIRM.COM

September 25, 2017

Via: Hand Deliver

Ms. Alexandra Carcamo

Principal Planner

City of Hollywood

Department of Development Services, Planning Division
2600 Hollywood Blvd., Room 315

Hollywood, FL, 33022

Email: acarcumo@hollvwoodfl.org

Re: Appeal Submission, 2057 Coolidge St.
Dear Alexandra;

This letter contains the detailed Explanation of the Request for General Application
submitted for the property located at 2057 Coolidge Street {the “Property”). The
undersigned represents 2057 Coolidge Associates LLC, the Owner of the Property (the
“Applicant™).

1. Background

We are submitting the General Application as part of our appeal of the decision contained in
the June 8, 2017 email from Alan Fallik, Esq., Acting City Attorney for City of Hollywood
(the “City”) denying the request for a Certificate of Use at the Property. We confirmed via
email on June 28, 2017 that the June 8, 2017 email from Alan Fallik, Esq. was a final denial
of the request for a Certificate of Use at the Property. Accordingly, we submitted an appeal
on July 6, 2017, Since that date, we have had numerous communications with City staff,
including the following:

- Meeting with City staff on July 26, 2017 to discuss the appeal
- PACO submission via email on August 28, 2017
- PACO meeting on September 5, 2017

In addition to these dates, we have had numerous communications with City staff via email
and telephone to confirm the progress of the appeal through the appropriate channels.
Based on instruction from City staff, we are now filing an additional General Application
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dated today, September 25, 2017, in order to have the appeal heard by the Planning and
Development Board at its November 9, 2017 meeting. We are delivering this letter as part
of a submittal meeting scheduled for 2:00 pm on September 25, 2017,

This appeal concerns the Property that was the subject of Resolution No. 09-8-36 in 2009
(the “2009 Resolution™). In the 2009 Resolution, the Planning and Zoning Board approved
a Special Exception to allow for a nonconforming use within a lawful nonconforming
building. The Resolution stated that the Special Exception “is specifically for the proposed
Alzheimer’s Center or a similar use.”

II, Similar Use

So that there is no misunderstanding, the Applicant has consistently maintained that the
proposed Residential Detoxification Center is a “similar use” to the Alzheimer’s Center,
Proof of the similarity of use was submitted as a part of the initial appeal submitted to the
City staff. Submission of this information was, in part, based upon the position taken by
Alan Fallik, Esq., wherein in an email dated June 8, 2017, the statement was made that
“City stafl firmly believes that the proposed use of this property is not similar fo the
previous one.”

At the PACO meeting on September 5, 2017, City staft expressed agreement with
Applicant’s interpretation, stating that the City agreed that the proposed use is in fact a
“similar use” to the Alzheimer’s Center approved in the 2009 Resotution. According to the
information presented by City staff at the PACO meeting, the only issue relevant to this
appeal is whether the approved non-conforming use was “discontinued” or “abandoned,”
and the issue regarding similarity of use is no longer a point of disagreement. In reliance on
these statements by City staff, we focus this appeal on the lack of abandonment. However,
we reserve gll rights to supplement with additional information to support the position that
the proposed use is similar to the previously approved use.

1II. Lack of Abandonment

It is our uaderstanding that the City’s position is that the nonconforming use was
“gbandoned,” We understand that this interpretation is what resulted in the email from Alan
Fallik, Esq. denying the request for a Certificate of Use and the statements by City staff that
Applicant should instead seek a new special exception. This appeal concerns this
interpretation. It is Applicant’s position that the non-conforming use was not abandoned,
and therefore the Certificate of Use should continue in full force and effect,

For a nonconforming use to be considered abandoned, there must be proof of intent to
abandon. “Abandonment occurs when the landowner ‘intentionally and voluntarily foregoes
further non-conforming use of the property.” Hobbs v. Depariment of Transp., 831 So0.2d
745 (Fia. 5th DCA 2002), citing Lewis v. City of Atlantic Beach, 467 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1st
DCA 1985). For the Property at issue here, no owner exhibited such intent at any point.

Although the City cited water usage numbers and Fire and Police Department siatements,
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any indication of temuporary vacancy is not enough to show abandonment. “Temporary
cessation of a nonconforming use or the temporary vacancy of buildings used for the
nonconforming use does not operate to effect abandonment of the nonconforming use.” See
Lewis, supra.

In addition to the lack of intent to abandon, the specific facts concerning this Property show
that the parties took timely action to prevent any assertion of abandonment. They filed
timely applications with the City of Hollywood for the required Certificate of Use.
Specifically, a prior potential purchaser of the property obtained a Certiticate of Use on
September 22, 2016. After this potential purchaser decided not to go through with the
purchase, the Owner applied for a Certificate of Use in the Owner’s name on December 14,
2016. This application was filed within 90 days of the prior grant of the Certificate of Use.
Despite repeated attempts by the Owner and real estate broker to follow-up with the City
regarding the application for a Certificate of Use in the Owner’s name, including multiple
phone calls as well as emails on January 10, 2017, January 11, 2017, Janvary 18, 2017,
January 23, 2017, January 24, 2017, January 26, 2017, and January 30, 2017, the City did
not respond until February 14, 2017. Throughout this time period, the Owner was actively
pursuing an application with the City in order to obtain the required Certificate of Use.
Despite receiving a preliminary indication of a possible denial from the City on February
14, 2017, the Owner continued its efforts resulting in the meeting of April 26, 2017 and the
follow-up letters on May 3, 2017 and June 28, 2017, as well as additional emails and phone
calls.

As the facts above demonstrate, at no time did the Owner stop their efforts to obtain the
necessary approval from the City of Hollywood. As was true in the Hobbs case cited above,
the parties were only prevented from continuing the nonconforming use because they were
unable to obtain the necessary additional approvals, As in Hobbs, there is no evidence that
the parties desired to abandon their right to operate the nonconforming use. Also like in
Hobbs, there was in fact no abandonment.

Accordingly, based on both the lack of intent to abandon and continuing efforts to obtain the
necessary approvals, the Property was not abandoned and the use was not discontinued. The
Owner should not need to seek a Special Exception determination to reinstate the use since
the Property was not abandoned. In denying the Certificate of Use based on an improper
determination of abandonment, the City improperly applied its Code and the relevant
Ordinance.

IV, FHA and ADA Consideralions

As we have explained in previous letters to the City, the improper denial of the Certificate
of Use violated the Federal Fair Housing Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act. The
FHA was originally enacted to prohibit discrimination in housing practices on the basis of
race, color, religion, or national origin, Elliodt v. Sherwood Manor Mobile Home Park, 947
F. Supp. 1574, 1576 (M.D. Fla. 1996). In 1988, Congress extended coverage to people with
disabilities. See Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (“FHAA™), Pub. L. No. 100-430,
102 Stat. 1620, 1622, 1623 & 1636 (1988), codified at 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq. Courts have
recognized this expansion as “a clear pronouncement of a national commitment to end the
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unnecessary exclusion of persons with handicaps from the American mainstream.”
Hovsons, Inc. v. Twp. of Brick, 89 F.3d 1096, 1105 (3d Cir. 1996) (quoting Helen L. v.
DiDario, 46 F.3d at 333 n. 14). The FHA is to be broadly construed to effectuate the goal
of eradicating housing discrimination. Id. at 1105 (citing Trafficanie v. Met. Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.8. 205, 209 (1972)). Congress intended the FHA to “apply to state or local land-use
... laws, regulations, practices or decisions which discriminate against individuals with
handicaps.” H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, at 25, 1988 U.S.C.C.AN. at 2185, This law “is
intended to prohibit the application of special requirements through land-use regulations . . .
that have the effect of limiting the abilily of such individuals to live in the residence of their
choice in the community.” FLR. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong, 2d Sess. 18, reprinted in 1988
U.S.C.C.AN, 2173, 2185,

Similarly, in enacting the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), Congress found that
“[h}istorically, society has tended to isolate and segregate individuals with disabilities, and
... such forms of discrimination ... continue to be a serious and pervasive social problem.” 42
U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2). Congress recognized that “[iJndividuals with disabilities continually
encounter varieus forms of discrimination, including ... segregation...” 42 U.S.C. §
12101(a)(5). To further the goal of eliminating discrimination against the disabled,
Congress stated that “the Nation's proper goals regarding individuals with disabilities are to
assure equality of opportunity, full participation, independent living, and economic self-
sufficiency for such individuals[.]” 42 U.8.C. § 12101{a)(8). In response to its mandate, the
United States Department of Justice has stated that “[i|ntegration is fundamental to the
purposes of the [ADAL” 28 C.F.R. Part 333 35, App. A. § 35,130, This integration mandate
is contained in 28 C.F.R. § 35.130, entitled “[g]eneral prohibitions against discrimination.”

Under the FHA and ADA, persons in recovery from alcohol or other substance abuse are
considered disabled and thus entitled to the statutes’ protections. Jeffrey O. v. City of Boca
Raton, 511 F, Supp. 2d 1339, 1346-7 (8.D. Fla. 2007); MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covinglon,
293 F.3d 326, 336-340 (6th Cir, 2002); Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains, 117
F.3d 37, 48-49 (2d Cir, 1997); 42 U.S.C. § 12210(b); and 28 C.F.R. § 35.104(A)ii) (listing
“drug addiction” as a physiological impairment), Congress intended the I'HA to protect the
rights of handicapped persons to live in a residence of their choice in the community.
Bryant Woods Inn, Inc. v. Howard County, Md., 911 F.Supp. 918, 946 (D.Md. 1996}
{citation omitted); see also City of Edmonds v. Washington State Bldg. Code Council, 18
F.3d 802, 806 (9th Cir, 1994), aff’d, 115 S. Ct. 1776 (1995).

By improperly considering the non-conforming use abandoned and/or discontinued, the City
is applying its land use regualations in a manner that will exclude peopie with disabilities and
discriminate against them,

V. Standing

As the Owner of the Property, Applicant is a potential claimant under local, federal or state
law. Additionally, Applicant has standing because Applicant proposes to provide housing to
“qualified individuals” with disabilities, and therefore has standing as a “person alleging
discrimination on the basis of disability” under the ADA. 42 U.S.C. § 12133 and 28 C.F.R,
§ 35.130(b)(6); A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baliimore County, Md., 515 F.3d 356, 364 (4th Cir,




Letter to Ms. Alexandra Carcamo
September 23, 2017
Page 5

2008). Similarly, since Applicant wishes to provide housing for handicapped persons,
Applicant has standing under the FHA. See, e.g., Judy B. v. Borough of Tivga, 889 F, Supp.
792, 797 (M.D. Pa. 1995); North Shore-Chicago Rehab., Inc. v. Village of Skokie, 827 F.
Supp. 497, 507 n.3 (N.D. 1ll. 1993); Horizon House Dev, Servs,, Inc, v. Twp, of Upper
Southampton, 804 F. Supp. 683, 692 (E.D. Pa. 1992), af’d mem., 995 F.2d 217 (3d Cir.
1993).

Pursuant to your procedure at a hearing duly calied, we shall establish all of the relevant
criteria required under Section 5.8 of the Code. Upon your receipt of these materials, if you
believe any additional documentation is requited, please contact us. We reserve all rights,
including but not limited to the right to submit additional evidence in support of this appeal
at or prior to the Planning and Development Board hearing,

Very truly yours,
SACHS SAX CAPLAN

/s/ Michael 5. Weiner
Michael 8, Weiner
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‘This instrument was prepared by:
Gavin 8, Banta, Bsquire

Angelo & Bantu, P.A.

515 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 850
Port Lauderdzle, Florida 33301

Record and retumn to:

Mark §, Meland, Baquire

Meland, Russin & Budwick, F.A.

200 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3009
Miami, Florida 33131

WARRANTY DEED

This Indenture, made this 31 day ofxﬂn%, 2009 between THE STARTING PLACE,
INC., a Florida non-profit organization, whose post office address is 351 North State Road 7,
#200, Plantation, Florida 33317, hereinafler referred to as the Grantor, and 2057 COOLIDGE
ASSOCIATES, LLC, a Florida limited Mability company, whose address is 9344 Bay Drive,
Surfside, Florida 33154, hereinafter referred to as the Grautee.

WITNESSETH:

That Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable consideration, to it in hand paid by Grentee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm unto
Grantee the real property (the "Property”} located in Broward County, Florida, and more particularly
described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof

SUBJECT TO: 1,  All restrictions, easements and other maiters appearing on the plat
and/or common to the subdivision;
2. Real estate taxes for the year 2009 and all subsequent years; and
3. Zoning and/for restrietions and prohibitions insposed by governmental
authority.

TOGETHER wiih all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging or in any
way appertaining to the Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever,
AND GRANTOR hereby covenants with Geantee that Grantor is lawfully scized of the Property in
fee sitnple; that Grantor hus good right and lawful suthority to sell and convey the Property; and that
Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to the Property and will defend the same against the

1
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lawful claims of all persons whomsoever,

IN WITNESS WHEREQCF, Grantor has hereunto set its hand and seal a5 of the day and year
first above writion.

Signed, sealed and deliveted in the presence of THE STARTING PLACE, INC,, a

these witmesses: Florida non-profit organization
G By e N
Wilness PrineNomsi____(254. 1 5 w7y Naney L. Merclfe, Chicf E:fc%x.sati\we Officet

C

i )

Wilness Peint NaaBr ) ;"“q‘.

STATE OF FLORIDA ) :
) 8S:

COUNTY OF BROWARD K

The foregoing instrument was sworn to, subscribed and acknowledged before me this D1 day of
July, 2009 by Naucy L. Merolla, Chief Executive Officer of The Starting Piace, Ine., a Florida non-
profit orgamzatlon. on behalf of the organization. She is personally known to me or presented

FlocdaDeweds Ql% s identification and did not take an oath.

Q)au m@mﬂw&w
. DEIVANN FONTANA Notary Publie, State of Florida al Large
Ei3 MY COMMISBION ¥ DB 548441 Pfl.ntﬁd Nﬂlﬂ_ v tana

EXPIRES: May 14, 2010 o £
Bt T oy i indeswern My Commission Expires:
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EXHIBIT A"

Lot 1, the Weat 28 feet of Lot 2, Block 12, NORTH HOLLYWOOD, according to the plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 1, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

The East 32 feet of Lot 2, and all of Lot 3, Block 12, NORTH HOLLYWOOD), accerding to
the plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 1, of the Public Records of Broward County,
Florida.
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SAcHs SAXCAPLAN PL.:- T STONEGATE BANK

BOCA RATON, FL 33430 -

T OPERATING CHEGKS e i s 2
6141 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW Bada4te70 . - 0w :
SUITE 200

BOCA RATQON, FL. 33487 . e
o o CHECKNO.  CHECKDATE. . VENEQR[}IB. :

636 09/25/17 - . “CHWD,

PA | GHEGK AMOUNT
Fifty.and NO/I00 Dollars | $50.00

/7 ]
TOTHE  City of Hollywood . g
ORDER 2600 Hollywood Blvd, '
OF Room 221 o

Hollywood FL 33020

=t

Foer: SC8-GR

wOOOB3&W EOE7OL572LIE A0GBG7 7N

SACHS SAX CAPLAN, P.L.. - Operating Account

CHWD City of Hollywood Check No,: 636
Voucher #: Your Invoice No. Reference Number Invoice Date Invoice Amount  Amount Paid
120689 13545.1 09/25/17 $50.00 £50.00
Appeal Feg for Board (RZ)

09125417 $50.00



Fore 508-G0

SACHSSAXCAPLAN F’L G TONEQATE BANK.

HOCA RATUN, FL. 33431

TRUSTACCOUNT
:IAE BROKEN S@UND PARKWAYNW
BUITE 200
BOCARATON, FL 33487
9142

PA
v Twe thousand five liundred nine st NO/L0 Dol

| CHEGKDATE ' VENDDRNO, .

092507 CHWD.
CHECK AMOUNT ¥
$2,509,00 !

TO THE City of Hollywood -
ORDER 2600 Hollywood Blvd. )
OF Room 221

I-Iollywood EL 33020
~ WOORAEEr 2OBPORE?2LE 32010L0705"

SACHS SAX CAPLAN, P.L. - STONEGATE BANK: Trust Account

CHWD City of Hollywood

Voucher#:  Your Inveice No.  Client/Matter Description

120688 13545.1 13545 00901 Zoning Matter-2057 Coolidge
Appeal Fee for Board (RZ)

TRUST INTRANSIT: 9025-
0

Check No,: 9162

Inv,Date  Amount Paid
09/25/17 $2,509.00

09/25/17 $2,509.00




SACHS SAX CAPLAN

ATTORMEYS AT LAW

Suite 200
6111 BROKEN SOUND PARKWAY NW
Baca Raton, FLorIDA 33487

TELEPHONE (561) 994-4459
DIRECT UNE(S6 1) 237-6819 MICHAEL S, WEINER, E3Q,
FACSIMILE {561) 994-4983 MWEINER@SSCLAWFIRM,COM

January 29, 2018
Via Email and US Mail

Douglas R. Gonzales, Esq.
City Attorney

City of Hollywood

2600 Hollywood Boulevard
Room 407

Hollywood, Florida 33022

Re: 2057 Coolidge St., Appeal of an Administrative Decision,
File: 17-AP-57

Dear Mr, Gonzales:

Given the exiraordinary circumstances that occurred at a duly called public hearing of the
Planning and Development Board (the “Board”) of the City of Hollywood, Florida (the
“City”) on January 18, 2018 (the “hearing™), my client, 2057 Coolidge Associates LLC, has
requesied that T write you. Since many of the actions of the City are unprecedented, my
client reserves all rights.

This letter is written to inform you of my client’s impressions as to the events that occurred.
We look forward to hearing from you as to what you believe the City is about to do next in
connection with the above-captioned matter and hope that the rule of law prevails in
considering your next steps. My client has requested a transcript of the meeting since the
statements made by the City are confusing and contradictory.

DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS

At the hearing, there was a statement that the application was withdrawn by the City. My
client, not the City, filed the application. The City cannot withdraw the application. If you
believe otherwise, please cite authority for this action. A possible outcome is that one
party’s unilateral withdrawal from the hearing results in the affirmation of the other party’s
request. We will look into this issue further.

The meeting was a public hearing, duly convened and noticed. Since the initial filing of the
appeal in July 2017, my client has had numerous communications with City staff, has

EXHIBITE
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altended several meetings with City staff, and attended a Pre-Application Conference
(PACO) upon staff’s instructions. At no time over the past six and a half months did anyone
associated with the City inform my client that the application had not been accepted.

The submission of the application, along with the compliance with notice requirements
establishes a fair opportunity to be heard in person and through counsel at a public meeting,
There is the right to present evidence, and the right to cross-examine adverse witnesses.
Coral Reef Nurseries, Inc. v. Babcock Co., 410 So.2d 648, 652 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982). A
quasi-judicial hearing generally would meet basic due process requirements if the parties are
provided notice of the hearing and an opportunity to be heard. In quasi-judicial zoning
proceedings, the parties must be able to present evidence, cross-examine witnesses, and be
informed of all the facts. Jenmngs v. Dade County, 589 So, 2d 1337, 1340 (Fla. 5th D.C.A,
1991). My client was not given that opportunity. This is in violation of Art [, 9, Fla. Const.
and U.8. Const. amend. 14,

A unilateral withdrawal by the City for the City’s convenience because of the City’s
perceived typographical error brought to the attention of my client on the day of the hearing
cannot contravene those rights. My client originally submitted an appeal on July 6, 2017,
and finalized the submission to the Board on September 25, 2017. My client had the
absolute right to go before the Board and state why the hearing should proceed. 1 personally
requested of Senior Assistant City Attorney Debra Reese, Esq. to speak and was told that [
was forbidden to do so. Please confirm with Ms. Reese her recollection of this request.

SANCITY OF LOCAL ORDINANCES

As stated, on the day of the hearing, the City first brought to our attention by telephone that
Section 5.3 (L) of the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land Development Regulations (the
“Code™) contained a typographical error. The explanation was that the reference in Section
5.3(L) to Section 5.8 was a typographical error, and that Section 5.3(L) should refer to
Section 5.7 instead of Section 5.8. The current version of the Code, as published online by
American Legal Publishing Corporation and linked to on the City’s website, contains the
reference to Section 5.8.

At the hearing, I received for the first time 139 pages of a document purported to be
Ordinance No, 0-2011-4 enacted by the City on May 4, 2011 (the “May 4, 2011
Ordinance™). The May 4, 2011 Ordinance did not strike-out the reference in Section 5.3(L)
to Section 5.8. Despite this fact, City staff informed me that the reference to Section 5.8
was meaint to be stricken and replaced with a reference to Section 5.7, After review of the
May 4, 2011 Ordinance and the Code, we find the following;

L. There are other places in the May 4, 2011 Ordinance where Section 5.8 is
changed to Section 5.7, so it is very possible that the City Commission meant to retain the
reference to Section 5.8 in Section 5.3(1).

2. The May 4, 2011 Ordinance has substantial issues in that there seems to be
mistakes, inaccuracies and solecism throughout, Please review Section 5.3(CY6)(c)(3),
Section 4.9(C)(4), Section 5.3(K)(4), Section 5.3(M) and Section 9.5(3). In some instances,
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there is a reference to another Code provision that does not exist, In some cases, such as
Section 9.5(G), the published Code is different than the May 4, 2011 Ordinance and there
seems to be no later amendment. These errors are different than the one you assert, where
the error is not apparent on its face and where the published version makes more sense than
the contrary interpretation now asserted by the City,

3. On October 19, 2016, the City enacted an Ordinance, which we believe was
titled Ordinance No. 2016-19, rezoning 1,125 actes in the City (the “2016 Ordinance”). It is
more than 15 months after enactment of the 2016 Ordinance, and the published Code and
the published zoning map have not been updated to reflect the changes made in the 2016
Ordinance., The official zoning map still shows my client’s property as IM-1, which was the
zonhing prior to the 2016 Ordinance,

It will be impossible for my client to proceed on a lawful, level playing field if the Code as
published is inaccurate, incomplete and fails to meet legal requirements of state law as to its
enactment, If the Code can be changed at the whim of the City’s Attorney’s office, and if
the Code is freated with such disdain, showing a failure to respect basic requirements, then
my client is at a legal disadvantage that would deny basic rights. What else will be called a
typographical error or be rationalized under another excuse at the last minute costing my
client time, money and most importantly, denying basic rights?

We suggest to you that if present attorneys and staff worked on the passage of the May 4,
2011 Ordinance that they no longer work on this matter. They may be material witnesses as
to the passage of the May 4, 2011 Ordinance as we sort through this and determine what is
and what is not a purported “typographical error.” We look forward to your input on how
the Code can be trusted so that these extraordinary events will not be repeated.

We are considering what might be required to remedy such issues. It may be that the
ordinances must be properly re-enacted. It may be that an Attorney General’s opinion
should be sought on the effect of incorrect ordinances. We have found no precedents for
such multiple inaccuracies and failure to publish. Again, will the City assert that other
inaccuracies, not readily apparent, also exist? What else, which cannot be easily
ascertained, is purportedly wrong with the Code? 'The “mistake” demonstrated to us was
not a “mistake” on its face. How many more of these types of “mistakes” exist?
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CONCLUSION AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

This letter is not a complete statement of all the rights and remedies of my client. This letter
is to inform you as to basic issues that impede an orderly process for a resolution of the
matters that impact my client. Further, my client wishes to inform you that it disagrees with
the unilateral statements both as to the reasons why the City withdrew and what the future
process might be made at the hearing. Again, my client reserves all rights.

As a courtesy, we are available to meet with you and Planning Department Staff to discuss
this matter {u /rﬂfu We hope to hear from you shortly.

.gi}} a
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